

No. 23-755

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW S. CLYDE, INDIVIDUALLY AND
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM MCFARLAND,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

MATTHEW BERRY
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
TODD B. TATELMAN
Deputy General Counsel
BRADLEY CRAIGMYLE
Associate General Counsel
ANDY T. WANG
Assistant General Counsel
Office of General Counsel
U.S. House of Representatives
5140 O'Neill House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
Matthew.Berry@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
I. The House’s Constitutional Authority Over Its Rules	2
II. The Events of January 6 and House Resolution 73.....	2
III. Member Compensation.....	5
IV. Procedural History.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Correct and Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court	11
II. This Case Is Not a Good Vehicle for Addressing Petitioners’ Claims.....	22
III. House Resolution 73, Although Objec- tionable to Current House Leadership, Does Not Violate the Twenty-Seventh Amendment.....	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	17
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	25
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Reps.</i> <i>v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	23
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	19
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	18
<i>Fields v. Off. of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	7-16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Howard v. Off. of Chief Admin. Officer of</i> <i>U.S. House of Reps.</i> , 720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Humphrey v. Baker</i> , 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30, 31
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	17, 19
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 563 F.2d 577 (3d Cir. 1977).....	21, 22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	19
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	19, 30
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	24
<i>Massie v. Pelosi</i> , 72 F.4th 319 (D.C. Cir. 2023), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. Massie v. Johnson</i> , No. 23-566, 2024 WL 674742 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024).....	1, 9, 13, 14, 16
<i>McCarthy v. Pelosi</i> , 5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 897 (2022).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	19
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	14-16, 19, 32
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	2, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	11, 23
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	19
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20-22

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I.....	21, 31
§ 1	2
§ 5, cl. 2.....	2, 9, 12, 13, 30, 32
§ 6, cl. 1.....	1, 5, 7-13, 15-22, 24, 25, 30, 31
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. I	17, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XXVII	7, 14, 25-32

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 4501	6
2 U.S.C. § 4523	27
2 U.S.C. § 5301	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3.....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	26-27
4 Asher C. Hinds, <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1903).....	32
167 Cong. Rec. H274-75 (daily ed. Feb. 2, 2021).....	2, 4, 24
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	26, 27
GianCarlo Canaparo & Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>The Twenty-Seventh Amendment: Meaning and Application</i> , Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y, Sept. 2, 2021, available at https://perma. cc/L8KA-77SA	31
H. Res. 5, 118th Cong. (2023)	5
H. Res. 73, 117th Cong. (2021).....	2, 4-7, 10, 12-14, 20-32
§ 1(a)(1).....	4
§ 1(a)(2).....	4
§ 1(b)(1)-(2).....	4
§ 1(c)(1).....	4
Hunter Walker, <i>In wake of Capitol riot, House members subject to security screenings</i> , Yahoo News (Jan. 12, 2021), available at https://perma.cc/GFM9-BN9L	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ida A. Brudnick, Cong. Rsch. Serv., 97-1011, <i>Salaries of Members of Congress: Recent Actions and Historical Tables</i> (2023), available at https://perma.cc/VW7Z-MMMP	5, 6
Letter from John Roberts, Chief Just., U.S. Sup. Ct., to Richard J. Durbin, Senator, Chair of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary (Apr. 25, 2023), available at https://perma.cc/GU6U-RFNJ	24
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	26
Press Release, Senate Judiciary Comm., <i>Durbin Invites Chief Justice Roberts to Testify Before the Judiciary Committee Regarding Supreme Court Ethics</i> (Apr. 20, 2023), available at https://perma.cc/GK3Z-6YXJ	24
Richard B. Bernstein, <i>The Sleeper Wakes: The History and Legacy of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. 497 (1992).....	26, 31
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1785).....	27
Staff of S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affs. & Staff of S. Comm. on Rules & Admin., 117th Cong., <i>Examining the U.S. Capitol Attack, A Review of Security Planning, and Response Failures on January 6</i> (2021), available at https://perma.cc/Q4MN-N9C2	3
